BSc in Computer Engineering
CMP4204
Wireless Technologies
Lecture 07
Wireless Personal Access Network (WPAN)
Eng Diarmuid O'Briain, CEng, CISSP
7-2 CMP4204 – Wireless Technologies
Copyright © 2018 Diarmuid Ó Briain

There are 4 control packet types:
• ID: occupies half of a slot, and it carries the access code with no data or even a
packet type code.
• NULL: used for ACK signalling, and there is no ACK for it.
• POLL: similar to the NULL, but it has an ACK
◦ Both NULL and POLL have the access code and the header, and so they
have packet type codes and status report bits
◦ Master (M) terminals use the POLL packet to find the Slave (S) terminals in
their coverage area.
• Frequency  Hop  Synchronisation  (FHS):  carries  all  the  information
necessary to synchronise two devices in terms of access code and hopping
timing. This packet is used in the inquiry and paging process.
CMP4204 Wireless Personal Access Network (WPAN) 07 Apr 2018
Illustration 3: Bluetooth packet format
Bits
access code packet header payload
72 54 0-2745 Bits
S address type flow ARQN SEQN HEC
3 4 1 1 1 8
preamble sync. (trailer)
4 64 (4)
CMP4204 – Wireless Technologies 7-11
3.6 Data transmission
The radio channel data transmission rate for a single Bluetooth radio channel is 1 Mb/s
with  over  723.2  kb/s  available  to  any  single  user.  Bluetooth  v2.0  provides  a  data
transmission rate to 2 Mb/s to 3 Mb/s dependent on which modulation technology is
used. Bluetooth v3.0 provides theoretical data transfer speeds of up to 24 Mb/s but in
this case the bluetooth link is used for negotiation and establishment, and the high data
rate trafc is carried over a co-located 802.11 link.
The data rate available to each user is less than the radio channel data transmission
rate, accounted for because of the control and channel management trafc. Each of the
users in a Piconet must also split the total available data transmission rate.
The Bluetooth system allows asymmetrical or symmetrical data rates. i.e. A headset
carrying voice requires symmetric 64 kb/s (128 kb/s) but an bluetooth speaker requires
more trafc to the speaker so asymmetric is preferable.
Illustration  4 demonstrates  how  the  Bluetooth  system  can  provide  symmetrical  or
asymmetrical data transmission rates. Symmetrical data transmission rates allocate the
same bandwidth  for  each direction while  asymmetrical  data  transmission  rates  can
provide for diferent transmission rates in each direction.
07 Apr 2018 Wireless Personal Access Network (WPAN) CMP4204
Illustration 4: Data transmission
SMM M MS S
Symmetric data transfers
SM M S
Asymmetric data transfers
S
7-12 CMP4204 – Wireless Technologies
4. Bluetooth radio
4.1 Frequency Hopping
Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum (FHSS) systems transmit the signal by varying
(hopping) the frequency of the carrier in a pseudo-random manner unique to each user.